



# snug™ carrycot instructions

[philandteds.com/instructions](http://philandteds.com/instructions)

# care information

If your product is damaged in any way, or you're not sure how to use it, please consult our support team ([philandteds.com/support](http://philandteds.com/support)).

## ***Caring for snug™ carrycot***

- Do not submerge the snug™ carrycot, its fabric wall or steel frame in water.
- Fabrics can be sponge cleaned with warm water, using a mild natural soap.
- The carrycot mattress may be hand washed in warm water with mild natural soap.
- Do not use any solvents or bleach based products as these may harm the materials.
- Do not wring.
- Do not tumble dry. Line dry only.
- Dry your snug carrycot™ thoroughly before storage. Store in a well ventilated space, away from direct sunlight which could damage or fade your carrycot's colour.
- Improper care will void any warranties. Do not use snug™ carrycot if deterioration is detected or suspected.
- Never use this product as a means to transport an infant in a motor vehicle.

# important information

## ***Warranty***

- All of our products have a one year warranty from date of purchase against defects in material and workmanship.\*
- Additionally, when you register your product online within 30 days of purchase, you are eligible for a 2 year warranty free of charge.
- Once registered, you can further extend the warranty to 3 years by purchasing the extended warranty option within 30 days of purchase.

Please register your product purchase online now

**[philanteds.com/register](https://philanteds.com/register)**

\*You may be entitled to other terms and rights in some countries.







this product complies with requirements applicable in market of sale, refer to [philandteds.com/certification](http://philandteds.com/certification)



# WARNINGS

**European safety standard states:**

**IMPORTANT! KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.**

- This product is only suitable for a child who cannot sit up unaided.
- The carrycot should be used for one child to a maximum weight of 9kg.
- Only use on a firm, horizontal, level and dry surface.
- Only use the mattress supplied by the manufacturer, and do not add another mattress on top of it.
- Ensure the thicker end of the wedge shaped mattress is at the head end of the carrycot.
- Do not use if any part of the carrycot is broken, torn or missing.
- The handles and the bottom of the carrycot should be inspected regularly for signs of damage and wear.
- Do not let other children play unattended near the carrycot.
- Be aware of the risk of open fire and other source of strong heat, such as electric bar heaters, gas fires, etc. in the near vicinity of carrycot.
- Use only replacement parts supplied or approved by the manufacturer.
- The carrycot can be used on the lazyted v6
- If using with a stand, check the stand is of the appropriate size to accommodate the base of the carrycot.
- Before carrying or lifting, make sure

that the handle is in the correct position of use. • The head of the child in the carrycot should never be lower than the body of the child. • Check that the carrycot attachment devices are correctly engaged before use on a stroller. • When using the carrycot on a stroller, do not leave your child unattended.



## WARNINGS

**American safety standard states:**

**Failure to follow these warnings and the instructions could result in serious injury or death. • SUFFOCATION HAZARD – Infants have suffocated: In gaps between extra padding and side of the carrycot, and on soft bedding.**

- Use **ONLY** the pad provided by the manufacturer. • **NEVER** add a pillow, comforter, or another mattress for padding. • **FALL HAZARD** – To help prevent falls, do not use the carrycot when the infant begins to push up on hands and knees or has reached 20lbs, whichever comes first. • To reduce the risk of SIDS, pediatricians recommend healthy infants be placed on their backs to sleep, unless otherwise advised by your physician. • Strings can cause strangulation! Do not place items with a string around a

child's neck, such as hood strings or pacifier cords. • Do not suspend strings over a carrycot or attach strings to toys. • If a sheet is used with the pad, use only the one provided by the carrycot manufacturer or one specifically designed to fit the dimension of the carrycot mattress. • Ensure the thicker end of the wedge shaped mattress is at the head end of the carrycot. • FALL HAZARD – if used with the lazyted v6, always check that the carrycot is securely locked on the stand by pulling upwards on the carrycot. • When using the carrycot on a stroller, do not leave your child unattended.



## WARNINGS

**Australia / New Zealand safety standard states:**

**To avoid injury or death: • Follow the manufacturer's instructions.**

The carrycot should be used for one child to a maximum weight of 9kg. • Do not use this carrycot once the child can sit up unaided. • When using the carrycot on a stroller, do not leave your child unattended. • Ensure the thicker end of the wedge shaped mattress is at the head end of the carrycot.





# WARNINGS

## Canadian safety standard states:

- Do not use this carrycot if you cannot exactly follow the instructions that come with it.
- Do not use this carrycot for a child who can roll over or who has reached 9kg.
- Do not place in or near this carrycot; cords, straps or similar items that could become wrapped around a child's neck.
- Do not place this carrycot near a window or a patio door where a child could reach the cord of a blind or curtain and be strangled.
- Check this carrycot regularly before using it and do not use it if any parts are loose or missing or if there are any signs of damage. Do not substitute parts. Contact the manufacturer if replacement parts or additional instructions are needed.
- Children can suffocate on soft bedding. Do not place pillows, comforters, or soft mattresses in this carrycot.
- Use only the mattress supplied by the manufacturer with this carrycot. Do not add an additional mattress to this carrycot.
- Ensure the thicker end of the wedge shaped mattress is at the head end of the carrycot.
- When using the carrycot on a stroller, do not leave your child unattended.



© 2018 Phil and Teds Design Limited.

Phil and Teds Design Limited owns the intellectual property rights in the brands, designs and inventions featured in this publication as licensed to Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Limited. These include, without limitation, the phil&teds, adapt&survive!, &, INLINE trade marks, product names and INLINE double buggy shape and product names. phil&teds actively pursue people who infringe on its intellectual property.



# guide d'entretien

Si vous constatez une anomalie sur votre produit ou si vous ne savez pas comment l'utiliser, rendez vous sur le site ([philandteds.com/support](http://philandteds.com/support)).

## ***Entretien de votre snug™ carrycot***

- Le snug™ carrycot, ses côtés en tissu et son cadre en acier ne doivent pas être submergés.
- Nos tissus peuvent être nettoyés à l'aide d'une éponge humide, trempée dans l'eau chaude, avec un savon doux.
- Le matelas du snug™ carrycot peut être lavé à la main dans de l'eau froide légèrement savonneuse.
- N'utilisez pas de détergents ni d'eau de Javel.
- Ne pas essorer.
- Ne pas sécher en machine. Séchoir uniquement.
- Séchez votre snug™ carrycot soigneusement avant de le ranger. Conservez le carrycot dans un endroit ventilé, à l'abri de la lumière (qui pourrait ternir les couleurs du tissu) et de l'humidité.
- Un usage inapproprié priverait votre produit de toute garantie. N'utilisez pas votre snug™ carrycot s'il est détérioré.
- Ne jamais utiliser ce support comme moyen de transport pour votre enfant dans un véhicule.

# information importante

## **Garantie**

- Tous nos produits sont garantis un an à partir de la date d'achat contre les
- défaut de matériel et de fabrication.\*
- De plus, si vous enregistrez vos produits en ligne dans les 30 jours suivant votre achat, nous vous offrons un an de garantie supplémentaire.
- Une fois enregistré, vous pouvez étendre cette garantie pour une année supplémentaire en achetant l'option d'extension de garantie dans les 30 jours suivant votre achat.

Pour valider votre garantie, veuillez enregistrer votre produit sur notre site **[philanteds.com/register](https://philanteds.com/register)**

\*Il se peut que d'autres termes et conditions soient applicables selon votre pays.



Obligations normatives et légales du marché,  
consulter [philandteds.com/certification](http://philandteds.com/certification)



# AVERTISSEMENTS

**La norme européenne stipule:**

**Important – Conserver ces instructions pour consultation ultérieure**

- Cet article convient pour un enfant qui ne sait pas s'asseoir seul.
- Utiliser la nacelle pour un seul enfant de 9kg maximum.
- Ne poser que sur une surface plane, horizontale, ferme et sèche
- Utilisez uniquement le matelas fourni par le fabricant. Ne pas y superposer d'autre matelas.
- Assurez-vous que la partie la plus épaisse du matelas soit située à l'extrémité supérieure de la nacelle.
- Ne pas utiliser si l'un des éléments du couffin est cassé, déchiré ou manquant.
- Inspecter régulièrement les poignées et le fond de la nacelle pour détecter tout signe de dégradation ou d'usure.
- Ne pas laisser d'autres enfants jouer sans surveillance à proximité du couffin.
- Attention au danger de placer le couffin à proximité de flammes nues et d'autres sources de forte chaleur, comme les appareils de chauffage électrique, les appareils de chauffage à gaz, etc.
- Utilisez uniquement les accessoires ou les pièces détachées fournies par le fabricant.
- La nacelle est compatible avec le lazyted v6.
- En cas d'utilisation avec le carrycot stand, vérifier qu'il

est à la bonne taille avant de fixer la base de la nacelle dessus. • Avant de porter ou soulever la nacelle, s'assurer que la poignée est dans la bonne position. • La tête de l'enfant ne doit jamais être plus basse que son corps dans la nacelle. • S'assurer que tous les dispositifs de verrouillage de la nacelle sont correctement enclenchés avant utilisation sur une poussette. • Lorsque vous utilisez la nacelle sur la poussette, veillez à ne pas laisser votre enfant sans surveillance.



## WARNINGS

### La norme canadienne stipule:

- Ne pas utiliser ce berceau à moins d'être en mesure de suivre précisément les instructions qui l'accompagnent.
- Ne pas utiliser ce berceau si l'enfant est capable de se mettre à quatre pattes ou a atteint 9kg.
- Ne pas mettre dans ce berceau ou à proximité de celui-ci des cordes, sangles ou objets semblables qui risqueraient de s'enrouler autour du cou de l'enfant.
- Ne pas placer ce berceau près d'une fenêtre ou d'une porte-fenêtre où l'enfant pourrait saisir les cordes d'un store ou d'un rideau et s'étrangler.
- Vérifier

régulièrement ce berceau préalablement à son utilisation et ne pas l'utiliser si une pièce est desserrée, une pièce est manquante ou s'il y a un signe de dommages. Ne pas substituer une pièce à une autre. Communiquer avec le fabricant pour obtenir, au besoin, une pièce de rechange ou des instructions supplémentaires • Les articles de literie mous présentent un risque de suffocation pour l'enfant. Ne pas mettre d'oreiller, d'édredon ou de matelas mou dans ce berceau. • N'utiliser que le matelas fourni par le fabricant avec ce berceau. Ne pas y superposer d'autre matelas. • Assurez-vous que la partie la plus épaisse du matelas soit située à l'extrémité supérieure de le berceau. • Lorsque vous utilisez le berceau sur la poussette, veillez à ne pas laisser votre enfant sans surveillance.



© 2018 Phil and Teds Design Limited.

Phil and Teds Design Limited détient les droits de la propriété intellectuelle sur les marques, les designs et les inventions présentés dans cette publication autorisé par Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Limited. Cela inclut, sans restriction: phil&teds, adapt&survive!, &, les marques déposées INLINE, le nom de ses produits et la configuration de ses poussettes INLINE. phil&teds poursuivra en justice toute personne qui portera atteinte à ses droits de propriété intellectuelle.



## pflegehinweise

Falls das Produkt beschädigt ist oder Sie nicht sicher sind, wie Sie es in Gebrauch nehmen, besuchen Sie die Rubrik in Internet ([philandteds.com/support](http://philandteds.com/support)).

### ***Pflege des snug™ carrycot***

- Tauchen Sie den snug™ carrycot, seine Stoffwand oder seinen Stahlrahmen nicht in Wasser.
- Die Bezüge können mit warmem Wasser und einer milden Seifenlauge gereinigt werden.
- Waschen Sie die Matratze des carrycot mit der Hand in warmem Wasser mit milder, natürlicher Seife.
- Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungs- oder Bleichmittel.
- Nicht auswringen.
- Nicht im Trockner trocknen. Nur auf der Leine trocknen.
- Trocknen Sie den snug™ carrycot gründlich vor der Lagerung. In einem gut belüfteten Bereich und nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht lagern, da dieses die Farben Ihres carrycots schädigen oder ausbleichen kann.
- Unsachgemässer Gebrauch lässt die Garantirechte erlöschen. Benutzen Sie den snug™ carrycot nicht, wenn Sie eine Beschädigung entdeckt haben oder deren Vorhandensein vermuten.
- Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt niemals, um ein Baby in einem Kraftfahrzeug zu transportieren.

# wichtige information

## **Garantie**

- All unsere Produkte haben, ab Kaufdatum, eine 1-Jahres Garantie auf Materialschäden und Verarbeitung.\*
- Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt online innerhalb der ersten 30 Tage nach Kauf und erhalten Sie ein zusätzliches 2. Jahr Garantie kostenfrei.
- Einmal registriert, können Sie die oben erwähnte Garantie, innerhalb der ersten 30 Tage nach Kaufdatum, durch den Zukauf eines dritten Jahres auf insgesamt 3 Jahre erweitern.

Bitte registrieren Sie ihr Produkt durch unsere online Registrierung bei **[philanteds.com/register](http://philanteds.com/register)**

\*In einigen Ländern gelten gegebenenfalls andere Bedingungen und Rechte.



Dieses Produkt erfüllt folgende Normen des Arbeitsmarktes,  
siehe: [philandteds.com/certification](http://philandteds.com/certification)



# WARNUNG

**Der europäische Sicherheitsstandard besagt:**

**Wichtig – Bewahren Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung für späteres nachlesen gut auf.**

- Dieses Produkt ist nur für ein Kind geeignet, das sich noch nicht selbst aufsetzen kann.
- Die Tragetasche darf nur für ein Kind mit einem Gewicht bis maximal 9kg verwendet werden.
- Nur auf einem festen, waagerechten, trockenem Untergrund verwenden.
- Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller gelieferte Matratze und legen Sie keine weitere Matratze darauf.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das dickere Ende der keilförmigen Matratze auf der Kopfseite der Tragetasche befindet.
- Verwenden Sie die Tragetasche nicht, wenn Teile gebrochen oder eingerissen sind oder fehlen.
- Die Tragegriffe und der Boden der Tragetasche sollten regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen und Verschleiß überprüft werden.
- Lassen Sie andere Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe der Tragetasche spielen.
- Die Tragetasche von offenem Feuer oder anderen starken Hitzequellen wie Elektroheizungen, Gasfeuern, etc. fern halten, um Risiko zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör und Ersatzteile des Herstellers.
- Die

Tragetasche ist mit dem lazyted v6 kompatibel. • Falls ein Ständer verwendet wird, prüfen Sie, ob der Ständer die richtige Größe für die Auflage der Tragetasche hat. • Bevor Sie die Tragetasche tragen oder hochheben, stellen Sie sicher, dass die Handgriffe sich in der richtigen Position dafür befinden. • Der Kopf des in der Tragetasche liegenden Kindes darf nie niedriger gelagert sein als der Körper. • Prüfen Sie, dass die Sicherheitsverschlüsse der Tragetasche eingerastet sind, bevor Sie diese auf einem Buggy verwenden. • Lassen Sie Ihr Kind bei der Verwendung der Tragetasche auf dem Kinderwagen niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

© 2018 Phil and Teds Design Limited.

Phil and Teds Design Limited ist intellektueller Eigentümer aller Markenrechte von Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Limited lizenzierten, in dieser Publikation veröffentlichten Designs und Erfindungen. Dies beinhaltet, ohne Einschränkung phil&teds, adapt&survive!, &, INLINE Handelsmarken, Produktnamen und INLINE Doppelkinderwagen. Jeglicher Verstoß gegen das Recht des geistigen Eigentums wird von phil&teds aktiv rechtlich verfolgt.



## cuidado y mantenimiento

Si el producto está dañado de alguna forma, o si no sabes con certeza cómo usarlo, ponte en contacto ([philandteds.com/support](http://philandteds.com/support)).

### ***Cuidar a tu snug™ carrycot***

- No introducir en agua el capazo snug™ carrycot, el tejido o la estructura de acero.
- La tela puede ser lavada con agua tibia, usando jabón medio natural.
- La colchoneta del snug™ carrycot se puede lavar a mano en agua caliente con un jabón natural suave.
- No use detergente o blanqueadores.
- No escurrir.
- Secar al aire, nunca en la secadora.
- Seca totalmente el snug™ carrycot antes de guardarlo. Guardar en un espacio bien ventilado, lejos de la luz del sol directa para que no se dañe el capazo y no se desgaste el color.
- Cuidado incorrecto anulará cualquier garantía. No utilice snug™ carrycot si se detecta un deterioro o sospecha.
- No utilizar nunca este producto para transportar a un bebé en un vehículo de motor.

# información importante

## **Garantía**

- Todos nuestros productos cuentan con garantía de un año desde la fecha de compra ante defectos en sus materiales y en su producción.\*
- Además, si registra su producto online dentro de los 30 días posteriores a la fecha de compra, obtendrá una garantía de dos años sin coste.
- Una vez registrado, puede extender la garantía mencionada anteriormente mediante la compra de la extensión de garantía, dentro de los 30 días posteriores a la compra.

Por favor registra tu compra del producto a través de nuestro registro de garantía en línea visitando

**[philanteds.com/register](http://philanteds.com/register)**

\*Puede tener derecho a términos distintos en algunos países



El producto cumple con los requisitos aplicables en el mercado para la venta, consulte [philandteds.com/certification](http://philandteds.com/certification)



# ADVERTENCIA

**El Estándar de Seguridad Europeo dicta:**

**Importante – Guardar estas instrucciones para consultas futuras**

- Este producto solamente es apropiado para niños que no pueden sentarse por sí solos.
- Solamente podrán utilizar el capazo los bebés que pesen como máximo 9kg.
- Utilizar solamente sobre un superficie firme, horizontal, nivelada y seca.
- Utilice exclusivamente el colchón proporcionado por el fabricante y no añada ningún otro colchón encima. Asegúrese que la parte más gruesa del colchón se encuentre en el extremo superior del capazo.
- No utilizar si falta cualquier parte o está rota o está desgarrada.
- El manillar y la parte inferior del capazo deben revisarse de forma regular para comprobar que no presentan signos de daño y desgaste.
- No dejar a otros niños jugar desatendidos cerca del capazo.
- Sea consciente del riesgo de incendios resultante de fuertes de calor, tales como calentadores eléctricos o chimeneas que se encuentren cerca del capazo.
- Utilice únicamente accesorios o piezas de repuesto proporcionadas por el fabricante.
- El capazo es compatible con el lazyted v6.



Si utiliza un soporte, compruebe de que tiene el tamaño adecuado para colocar la base del capazo. • Antes de cogerlo o levantarlo, asegúrese de que el manillar se encuentra en la posición adecuada para su uso. • Dentro del capazo, la cabeza del bebé no debe encontrarse más baja que el resto del cuerpo. • Asegúrese de que todos los dispositivos de cierre del capazo están bien sujetos antes del uso en un cochecito. • Cuando use el capazo en la silla de paseo, asegúrese de no dejar al bebé desatendido.

© 2018 Phil and Teds Design Limited.

Phil and Teds Design Limited es propietaria de los derechos de propiedad intelectual de las marcas, los diseños y las invenciones que aparecen en esta publicación con licencia de Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Limited. Entre ellos se incluyen, sin limitación, los siguientes: marcas registradas phil&teds, adapt&survive!, &, y INLINE; nombres de productos y forma de cochecito doble INLINE y nombre de estos productos. phil&teds persigue activamente a las personas que infringen su propiedad intelectual.



## onderhoudsinformatie

Controleer of je nanogeen beschadigingen heeft. Als dit toch het geval is of je weet niet hoe de snug™ carrycot te gebruiken, neem dan direct contact op met web-support ([philandteds.com/support](http://philandteds.com/support)).

### ***Verzorging van je snug™ carrycot***

- Dompel de snug™ carrycot, stoffen of frame niet onder in water.
- De bekleding kan worden gereinigd met warm water en een milde zeep op natuurlijke basis.
- De matras van de reiswieg mag gewassen worden in warm water met milde natuurlijke zeep.
- Gebruik geen bleekmiddelen of andere schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Wring het niet uit.
- Droog de stoffen niet in de droger, alleen aan de waslijn.
- Droog je snug™ carrycot zorgvuldig voordat het wordt opgeslagen. Bewaar het in een plek waar wordt geventileerd, afgezonderd van zonlicht wat de stoffen kan beschadigen en verkleuren kan veroorzaken.
- Door onzorgvuldig gebruik vervallen alle garanties. Gebruik de snug™ carrycot niet wanneer verval of het vermoeden ervan intreedt.
- Gebruik dit product niet als transportmiddel op een motor of ander voertuig.

# belangrijke informatie

## **Garantie**

- All onze producten hebben, vanaf koopdatum, een garantieperiode van een jaar tegen defecten in materiaal en uitvoering.\*
- Daarnaast, als je de producten registreert online binnen de eerste 30 dagen na aankoop, kom je in aanmerking voor een tweede jaar garantie geheel kostenvrij.
- Eenmaal geregistreerd, kan je de garantie periode verlengen met nog een extra jaar, door het kopen van de uitgebreide garantie optie binnen 30 dagen na aankoop.

Registreer uw aankoop door via onze online product registratie op

**[philandteds.com/register](https://philandteds.com/register)**

\*Mogelijk hebt u in sommige landen recht op andere voorwaarden en rechten



et snug™ carrycot zitje voldoet aan alle eisen die gelden in het land van verkoop, zie hiervoor ook [philandteds.com/certification](http://philandteds.com/certification)



# WAARSCHUWING

**Europese veiligheidsnorm:**

**Attentie – Bewaar deze instructies voor toekomstige raadpleging.**

- Dit product is alleen geschikt voor een kind dat niet zonder hulp kan zitten
- De reiswieg is geschikt voor kinderen met een maximum of 9kg.
- Alleen gebruiken op een stevig, stabiel, horizontaal en droog oppervlak
- Gebruik alleen de matras die geleverd is door de leverancier, gebruik geen ander matras bovenop het originele matras.
- Zorg ervoor dat het dikkere einde van het wigvormige matras zich aan het hoofdeinde van de reiswieg bevindt
- Niet gebruiken als onderdelen kapot of gescheurd zijn of ontbreken.
- Controleer de draagbanden, handgrepen en onderkant van de reiswieg regelmatig op tekenen van beschadiging of slijtage.
- Laat geen andere kinderen zonder toezicht in de buurt van de reiswieg spelen
- Let op de risico's van open vuur of andere warmtebronnen, zoals elektrische straalkachels, gaskachels en dergelijke in de buurt van de reiswieg.
- Gebruik alleen vervangingsonderdelen van de leverancier

or goedgekeurd door de leverancier. • De reiswieg kan worden gebruikt op de lazyted v6 • Als de reiswieg met een standaard wordt gebruikt, controleer of de standaard de juiste formaat heeft voor de reiswieg. • Voordat de reiswieg wordt opgetild moet worden gecontroleerd of het hengsel zich in de juiste positie bevindt. • Het hoofd van het kind in de draagwieg mag zich nooit lager bevinden dan het lichaam van het kind. • Zorg voordat je de buggy gaat gebruiken dat alle vergrendelingsvoorzieningen vastzitten. • Laat je kind niet onbewaakt achter wanneer de reiswieg met een kinderwagen wordt gebruikt.

© 2018 Phil and Teds Design Limited.

Phil and Teds is eigenaar van de intellectuele eigendoms rechten van de merken, ontwerpen en uitvindingen die in deze publicatie worden genoemd als een licentie van Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Limited. Dit is inclusief, en zonder uitsluitingen, the phil&teds, adapt&survive!, &, INLINE handelsmerken, product namen en INLINE dubbele buggy, vormen, merken en product namen. phil&teds zal mensen die inbreuk maken op de intellectuele eigendomsrechten strafrechtelijk vervolgen.



## Istruzioni per la cura

Se il prodotto presenta danni di qualsiasi genere o non si è sicuri di come usarlo, si prega di rivolgersi al nostro personale di assistenza presso [www.philandteds.com/support](http://www.philandteds.com/support).

### ***Cura del snug™ carrycot***

- Non immergere la snug™ carrycot, il suo tessuto o la sua struttura in acciaio in acqua.
- Le parti in tessuto del snug™ carrycot possono essere pulite con una spugna imbevuta di acqua calda e un sapone naturale delicato.
- Il materasso della navicella può essere lavato a mano con acqua tiepida e un sapone delicato e naturale.
- Non utilizzare detergenti o candeggina.
- Non strizzare a mano.
- Non asciugare in asciugatrice. Appendere o stendere ad asciugare.
- Asciugare bene il snug™ carrycot prima di riporlo. Conservarlo in un'area ben ventilata, lontano dalla luce solare diretta, che potrebbe danneggiare o scolorire il colore della navicella.
- La cura non corretta invalida la garanzia. Non utilizzare il snug™ carrycot se si rileva o si sospetta un deterioramento.
- Non utilizzare mai questo prodotto come mezzo per trasportare un bambino in un veicolo a motore.

# Informazioni importanti

## **Garanzia**

- Tutti i nostri prodotti sono garantiti contro difetti dei materiali e di fabbricazione per un anno a partire dalla data di acquisto.\*
- Registrare il prodotto online entro 30 giorni dall'acquisto dà diritto gratuitamente a una garanzia di 2 anni.
- Una volta effettuata la registrazione, è possibile estendere ulteriormente la garanzia a 3 anni acquistando l'opzione corrispondente entro 30 giorni dall'acquisto.

Vi invitiamo a registrare il vostro acquisto online oggi stesso.

**[philanteds.com/register](https://philanteds.com/register)**

\*In alcuni Paesi l'acquirente potrebbe godere di ulteriori clausole e diritti.

IT



# ATTENZIONE

**Lo standard di sicurezza europeo stipula:**

**Importante – Conservare queste istruzioni per riferimenti futuri**

- Questo prodotto è adatto a un bambino che non è in grado di stare seduto autonomamente
- La navicella deve essere utilizzata per un bambino fino a un peso massimo di 9kg.
- Utilizzare soltanto su una superficie stabile, orizzontale, piana e asciutta.
- Utilizzare solo il materasso fornito dal produttore. Non sovrapporre un altro materasso.
- Assicurarsi che la parte più spessa del materasso si trovi all'estremità superiore della navicella.
- Non utilizzare se una qualsiasi parte è rotta, strappata o mancante
- Contrallate regolarmente le maniglie e il fondo della navetta per individuare eventuali danni o parti usurate.
- Non lasciare che altri bambini giochino senza sorveglianza vicino alla sacca porta bambini
- Fate attenzione ad eventuali fiamme o fonti di calore, come fornelli elettrici o a gas, in prossimità della navetta.
- Utilizzare solo accessori o pezzi di ricambio forniti dal produttore.
- La navicella è compatibile con la lazyted v6.
- Se usato con il supporto, assicurarsi che sia regolato correttamente prima di attaccare la base della



navicella. • Prima di trasportare o sollevare la navicella, assicurarsi che la maniglia sia nella posizione corretta. • La testa del bambino nella culla portatile non deve mai essere più bassa del corpo del bambino. • Assicurarsi che tutti i dispositivi di bloccaggio della navicella siano correttamente innestati prima dell'uso su un passeggino. • Quando si utilizza la navicella sul passeggino, fare attenzione a non lasciare il bambino incustodito.

© 2018 Phil and Teds Design Limited.

Phil and Teds Design Limited detiene i diritti di proprietà intellettuale sui marchi, disegni e invenzioni descritti in questa pubblicazione, concessi in licenza da Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Limited. Questi includono, ma non sono limitati a, phil&teds, adapt&survive!, &, marchi INLINE, nomi di prodotti e forma INLINE doppio passeggino, marchi e nomi di prodotti. phil&teds persegue attivamente le persone che violano la sua proprietà intellettuale.



## Pleieinformasjon

Hvis produktet er skadet på noen måte eller du ikke er sikker på hvordan du skal bruke det, kan du kontakte supportteamet vårt ([www.philandteds.com/support](http://www.philandteds.com/support)).

### ***Stelle snug™ carrycot***

- Ikke legg snug™ carrycot liggedelen, dennes tekstiler eller chassi i vann.
- Stoffet på snug™ carrycot kan rengjøres med en svamp med varmt vann, med bruk av mild, naturlig såpe.
- Bærebagens madrass kan håndvaskes med i varmt vann med en mild naturell såpe.
- Bruk ikke vaskemidler eller blekemidler.
- Ikke vri.
- Skal ikke tørkes i tørktrummel, kun lufttørkes.
- Tørk din snug™ carrycot helt før oppbevaring. Oppbevares på ett godt ventilert sted, uten direkte sollys som kan skade eller bleke bærebagens farger.
- Feil stell vil ugyldiggjøre garantien. Bruk ikke snug™ carrycot hvis du oppdager eller mistenker svekkelser.
- Bruk aldri dette produktet for å transportere barnet i bil.

# Viktig informasjon

## **Garanti**

- Alle produktene våre har ett års garanti fra kjøpsdatoen mot mangler i materialer og utførelse.\*
- Hvis du registrerer produktet innen 30 dager etter kjøpsdatoen, er du i tillegg kvalifisert for 2 års kostnadsfri garanti.
- Når du har registrert produktet, kan du utvide garantien ytterligere til 3 år ved å kjøpe utvidet garanti i løpet av 30 dager etter kjøpet.

Registrer produktkjøpet online nå

**[philanted.com/register](https://philanted.com/register)**

\*Du kan kvalifisert for andre vilkår og betingelser i noen land.



# ADVARSEL

**De europeiske sikkerhetsstandarder slår fast:**

**Viktig – ta vare på disse anvisningene for å kunne henvise til dem senere.**

- Dette produktet er kun egnet for et barn som ikke kan sitte uten hjelp
- Bærebagen skal kun brukes for ett barn med en maksimal vekt inntil 9kg
- Bruk kun på et fast, horisontalt og tørr overflate
- Bruk kun madrassen levert av produsenten. Ikke plasser en annen madrass på toppen av den.
- Sørg for at den tykkeste delen av madrassen er i hodeenden av bærebagen.
- Må ikke brukes hvis noen del av bærebagen er ødelagt, revnet eller mangler.
- Sjekk regelmessig bærebagens håndtak og bunn etter tegn på skade eller kraftig slitasje.
- Ikke la andre barn leke uten tilsyn i nærheten av bagen
- Vær oppmerksom på risikoen ved åpen ild og andre kilder med sterk varme, for eksempel elektriske radiatorer, gass ovner og lignende, i umiddelbar nærhet av bagen
- Benytt kun reservedeler som leveres eller er godkjente av produsent
- Bærebagen kan brukes på lazyted v6
- Dersom man bruker bærebagen på stativ, sjekk at stativet har korrekt størrelse som anbefales for bærebagen.
- Før man læfter eller bærer, sjekk at håndtaket

er i korrekt posisjon. • Barnets hode bør aldri være lavere enn resten av kroppen når barnet ligger i bagen. • Sjekk at bagens fester sitter korrekt før man bruker bagen på vognen. • Når bærebagen benyttes på vognen skal man aldri forlate barnet uten tilsyn.

© 2018 Phil and Teds Design Limited.

Phil and Teds Design Limited eier immaterielle rettigheter i merkene, designene og oppfinnelsene som er omtalt i denne publikasjonen som lisensiert til Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Limited. Disse inkluderer, uten begrensning, phil&teds adapt&survive!, & INLINE utformingen av en dobbelt vogn, varemerker og produktnavn. phil&teds forfølger aktivt folk som krenker deres intellektuelle eiendom.



# Skötsel anvisningar

Vid skada på din produkt eller om du inte är säker på hur den används, vänligen kontakta vår kundtjänst. ([www.philandteds.com/support](http://www.philandteds.com/support)).

## ***Så här sköter du din snug™ carrycot***

- Sänk inte ner snug™ carrycot liggdelen, dess textilier eller stålchassi i vatten.
- Textilier kan rengöras med en svamp, varmt vatten och en mild naturell såpa.
- Liggdelens madrass kan handtvättas med varmt vatten och mild naturell såpa.
- Använd inte rengörings- eller blekmedel.
- Vrid inte ur.
- Torktumla inte, bara hängtorka.
- Torka din snug™ carrycot noggrant innan förvaring. Förvara i ett väl ventilerat utrymme, undan från direkt solljus vilket kan skada eller bleka liggdelens textilier.
- Felaktig skötsel omfattas inte av garantin. Använd inte din snug™ carrycot om en defekt upptäcks eller misstänks.
- Använd aldrig denna produkt för att transportera ett spädbarn i ett motorfordon.

# Viktig information

## **garanti**

- Alla våra produkter har ett års garanti från inköpsdatum och omfattar defekter som beror på material - eller tillverkningsfel\*
- Dessutom, när du registrerar din produkt online inom 30 dagar från inköpet, är du berättigad till en 2 års garanti utan kostnad.
- När du väl är registrerad kan du förlänga din garanti ytterligare till 3 år genom att köpa det utökade garantialternativet inom 30 dagar efter inköpsdatum

Vänligen registrera ditt produktköp online nu.

**[philanteds.com/register](https://philanteds.com/register)**

\*du kan ha rätt till andra villkor och rättigheter i vissa länder



# **VARNING**

**De europeiska säkerhetsstandarderna anger:**

**Viktigt – spara dessa instruktioner för framtida bruk.**

- Denna produkt är endast lämplig för barn som inte kan sitta utan stöd.
- Liggdelen bör endast användas för ett barn med maxvikt 9kg.
- Använd endast på en stadig, horisontell, plan och torr yta.
- Använd endast madrassen från tillverkaren och lägg inte till en extra madrass ovanpå.
- Se till att den tjockare delen av madrassen är vid huvudändan av liggdelen.
- Använd inte liggdelen om någon del är trasig, eller saknas.
- Undersök regelbundet liggdelens handtag och botten för att upptäcka tecken på skada eller kraftigt slitage.
- Låt inte andra barn leka utan tillsyn nära liggdelen.
- Var uppmärksam på risken för öppen eld och andra värmekällor i närheten av liggdelen, exempelvis elektriska element, gasolkök etc.
- Använd endast reservdelar som levereras eller godkänns av tillverkaren
- Liggdelen kan användas på lazyted v6.
- Om ett stativ används, kontrollera att detta är av rätt storlek för att rymma basen av liggdelen
- Innan man lyfter eller bär, kontrollera att handtaget är i korrekt position
- Barnets huvud bör i liggdelen aldrig vara lägre än resten av kroppen



- Kontrollera att liggdelens fästanordningar sitter korrekt före användning på barnvagnen
- När liggdelen används, lämna aldrig ditt barn utan tillsyn.

© 2018 Phil and Teds Design Limited.

Phil and Teds Design Limited äger de immateriella rättigheterna i varumärken, mönster och uppfinningar i denna publikation som licensieras till Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Limited. Dessa inkluderar, utan begränsningar, varumärkena phil&teds, adapt&survive!, &, INLINE, produktnamn och formen av inline syskonvagn, varumärken och produktnamn. phil&teds kommer vidta rättsliga åtgärder mot de som kränker de immateriella rättigheterna.



# huolto-ohjeet

Jos tuotteesi on vahingoittunut millään tavalla, tai et ole varma miten sitä käytetään, ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluumme ([www.philandted.com/support](http://www.philandted.com/support)).

## **snug™ carrycot kantokopan hoito**

- Älkää upottako snug™ carrycot, sen tekstiileitä tai teräsrunkoa veteen.
- Tekstiilit voidaan puhdistaa sienellä, lämpimällä vedellä ja miedolla luonnollisella saippualla.
- Kantokoppa voidaan pestä käsin lämpimässä vedessä miedolla luonnollisella saippualla.
- Älä käytä pesuainetta tai valkaisuaineita.
- Älä väännä.
- Ei kestä linkousta. Kuivatettava ripustamalla.
- Kuivaa snug™ carrycot huolellisesti ennen säilytystä. Säilytä hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa, suoralta auringonvalolta suojassa, joka voi vaurioittaa tai haalistaa kantokopan tekstiilejä.
- Takuu ei kata väärän hoidon aiheuttamia vahinkoja. Älä käytä snug™ carrycot, jos niissä havaitaan tai epäillä vika.
- Älä koskaan käytä kantokoppaa autossa vauvan istuimena.

# tärkeää tietoa

## **Takuu**

- Kaikilla tuotteillamme on yhden vuoden takuu ostopäivästä materiaali- ja valmistusvikoja vastaan. \*
- Jos rekisteröit tuotteen verkossa 30 päivän kuluessa ostosta, olet oikeutettu 2 vuoden takuuseen maksutta.
- Kun olet rekisteröitynyt, voit jatkaa takuuta kolmevuotiseksi ostamalla laajennetun takuun 30 päivän kuluessa ostosta.

Rekisteröi tuotteesi verkossa nyt.

**[philandteds.com/register](https://philandteds.com/register)**

\*sinulla saattaa olla oikeus muihin ehtoihin ja oikeuksiin joissakin maissa.



# VAROITUS

**Eurooppalainen turvallisuustandardi:**

**Tärkeää – säilytä nämä ohjeet tulevaa käyttöä varten.**

- Tämä tuote sopii vain lapsille, jotka eivät osaa istua ilman tukea
- Kantokoppa sopii vain yhdelle lapselle, jonka paino on enintään 9kg.
- Käytä vain tukevalla, vaakasuoralla alustalla ja kuivalla pinnalla
- Käytä vain valmistajan toimittamaa patjaa, äläkä lisää lisäpatjaa.
- Varmista, että kiilamaisen patjan paksumpi osa on kantokopan pääpuolella.
- Älä käytä, jos jokin osa on rikkoontunut, kulunut/repeytynyt tai puuttuu.
- Tarkista kantokahvat ja vaunukopan pohja säännöllisin väliajoin vaurioiden tai voimakkaan kulumisen varalta.
- Älä anna muiden lasten leikkiä valvomatta kantokopan läheisyydessä.
- Pidä vaunukoppa kaukana avotulesta ja muista lämmönlähteistä, kuten sähkö- ja kaasulämmittimistä.
- Käytä vain valmistajan hyväksymiä tai toimittamia varaosia.
- Kantokoppaa voi käyttää lazyted v6 -sitterin kanssa.
- Jos käytät jalustalla, tarkista, että se on oikean kokoinen kantokopan pohjalle.
- Varmista, että kahva on oikeassa asennossa ennen kuljettamista tai nostamista.
- Lapsen pää ei saa olla kantokopassa koskaan vartaloa alempana.
- Varmista ennen käyttöä, että

kantokopan kiinnitysmekanismit ovat lukittuneet moitteettomasti. • Kun käytät kantokoppaa rattaissa, älä jätä lasta vartioimatta.

© 2018 Phil and Teds Design Limited.

Phil and Teds Design Limited omistaa tämän julkaisun merkkien, mallien ja keksintöjen immateriaalioikeudet Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Limited toimiluvan saaneina. Näihin kuuluvat, rajoituksetta, phil&teds, adapt&survive!, &, INLINE-tavaramerkit, tuotenimet ja INLINE-double buggy muoto, tunnusmerkit ja tuotenimet. phil&teds etsii aktiivisesti henkilöitä, jotka rikkovat sen immateriaalioikeuksia.





## AUS/NZL

phil&teds  
102-112 Daniell Street  
Newtown, Wellington 6021  
New Zealand  
+64 4 3800 833

## USA/CAN

phil&teds USA Inc  
221 Jefferson Street  
Fort Collins, CO 80524  
USA.  
+1 800 839 4985

## GBR

phil&teds  
71-73 Victoria St  
Windsor, Berkshire  
SL4 1EH, United Kingdom  
+44 20 3051 9264

## EUR/FRA

phil&teds  
Calle Linaje, 3  
Malaga 29001,  
Spain  
+34 91 290 1482

## CHN

phil&teds  
No.10 East Chuangyeyuan  
Road, Yangzhou  
China  
+86 514 8763 4533

Designed in New Zealand. Made in China  
Conçu en Nouvelle-Zélande. Fabriqué en Chine

Conforme aux exigences de sécurité